1
Rev 0
DEMO MANUAL DC1685A
DESCRIPTION
LTC6417 and LTC2209
Combo Board
Demonstration circuit 1685A features the LTC®6417, a
1.6GHz differential ADC buffer driving the LTC2209, a 16-bit

E3 = E4 [nH] 150 75 39 27
3
Rev 0
DEMO MANUAL DC1685A
Figure 1. DC1685A Layout
PCB LAYOUT
4
Rev 0
DEMO MANUAL DC1685A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
1 3 B1, B4, B5 Ferrite Bead, SMT 1206 MURATA, BLM31PG330SN1L
2 3 C1, C2, C3 Cap., X7R 0.01µF 100V 10% 0603 AVX, 06031C103KAT2A
3 1 C4 Cap., NPO 8.2pF 50V 0.25pF 0402 AVX, 04025A8R2CAT2A
4 26 C5, C7, C8, C11, C12, C15, C16, C20–C23,
C25–C37, C39, C42
Cap., X5R 0.1µF 10V 10%  0402 AVX, 0402ZD104KAT2A
5 3 C6, C9, C48 Cap., X7R 0.1µF 25V 10% 0603 AVX, 06033C104KAT2A
6 3 C10, C40, C41 Cap., X7R 12pF 25V 10% 0402 AVX, 04023C120KAT2A
7 2 C13, C17 Cap., X5R 2.2µF 10V 20% 0603 AVX, 0603ZD225MAT2A
8 3 C14, C24, C38 Cap., X5R 4.7µF 10V 20% 0805 AVX, 0805ZD475MAT2A
9 0 C18, C19 (OPT) Cap., 0402, OPT
10
11 2 C43, C44 Cap., NPO 27pF 25V 10% 0402 AVX, 04023A270KAT2A
12 2 C45, C46 Cap., NPO 18pF 25V 10% 0402 AVX, 04023A180KAT2A
13 0 C47, C49 (OPT) Cap., 0603 OPT
14 3 E1, E2, E5 Ceramic Chip Inductor, 51nH, 0603 Coilcraft, 0603HP_51NXGLU
15 2 E3, E4 Ceramic Chip Inductor, 75nH, 0603 Coilcraft, 0603HP_75NXGLU
16
17 4 J2, J3, J4, J9 Headers, Dbl. Row 2 × 3 2mm Ctrs. Samtec, TMM-103-02-L-D
18 5 XJ2, XJ3_3-5, XJ3_4-6, XJ4_3-5, XJ4_4-6 Shunt, 2mm Ctrs. Samtec, 2SN-BK-G
19 4 J5, J6, J7, J11 Conn., SMA 50Ω EMERSON, 142-0701-851
20 0 J10 EDGE-CON-100
21 4 R1, R2, R9, R10 Res., Chip 49.9Ω 0.06W 1% 0402 YAGEO, RC0402FR-0749R9L
22 0 R3 (OPT) Res.,  0603 OPT
23 2 R4, R5 Res., Chip 5.11Ω 0.06W 1% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04025R11FKED
24 3 R6, R7, R8 Res., Chip 1.00k 0.06W 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-071KL
25 5 R11, R44, R45, R55, R56 Res., Chip 0Ω 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
26 1 R12 Res., Chip 82Ω 0.06W 1% 0402 Vishay, CRCW040282R0FKED
27 19 R13, R16–R23, R30–R35, R38–R41 Res., Chip 100Ω 0.05W 5% 0201 YAGEO, RC0201JR-07100RL
28 1 R14 Res., Chip 1.00k 0.06W 1% 0402 YAGEO, RC0402FR-071KL
29 1 R15 Res., Chip 100Ω 0.06W 5% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100RFKED
30 1 R24 Res., Chip 100k 0.06W 5% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KJNED
31 3 R25, R26, R29 Res., Chip 4.99k 0.06W 1% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04024K99FKED
32 2 R27, R28 Res., Chip 10Ω 0.05W 5% 0201 VISHAY, CRCW020110R0JNED
33 1 R36 Res., Chip 60.4Ω 0.06W 1% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040260R4FKED
34 1 R37 Res., Chip 100Ω 0.06W 1% 0603 Vishay, CRCW0603100RFKEA
35 2 R42,R43 Res., Chip 300Ω 0.06W 5% 0402 NIC, NRC04F3000TRF
36 0 R49 (OPT) Res., 0402 OPT
37 1 R53 Res., Chip 120Ω 0.06W 5% 0402 YAGEO, RC0402JR-07120RL
38 6 TP1, TP2, TP4, TP5, TP6, TP7 Turret, Testpoint Mill Max, 2308-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
39 1 T2 XFMR 1 : 4 COILCRAFT, WBC4-14LB
40 1 T3 XFMR MACOM/SM-22 M/A-COM, MABA-007159-000000